
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 

2 December 2020 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 16: Quorum 6 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group  
(8) 

Residents’ Group 
(2) 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group (2) 

Ray Best 
Philippa Crowder 
Judith Holt 
Sally Miller 
Nisha Patel 
Christine Smith 
Maggie Themistocli 
Michael White (Vice-Chair) 
 

Ray Morgon 
Barry Mugglestone 

Linda Hawthorn 
Christopher Wilkins 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 

(2) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

North Havering 
Residents Group (1) 

Natasha Summers 
Graham Williamson 

Keith Darvill Darren Wise (Chairman) 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Anthony Clements 01708 433065 

anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 2 December 2020 

 
 

 

 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
Under the Localism Act 2011 (s. 9F) each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny 
function to support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements.  
The Overview and Scrutiny Board acts as a vehicle by which the effectiveness of scrutiny is monitored and where 
work undertaken by themed sub-committees can be coordinated to avoid duplication and to ensure that areas of 
priority are being reviewed. The Board also scrutinises general management matters relating to the Council and 
further details are given in the terms of reference below. The Overview and Scrutiny Board has oversight of 
performance information submitted to the Council’s executive and also leads on scrutiny of the Council budget 
and associated information. All requisitions or ‘call-ins’ of executive decisions are dealt with by the Board. 
The Board is politically balanced and includes among its membership the Chairmen of the six themed Overview 
and Scrutiny Sub-Committees. 
 
 
Terms of Reference: 
The areas scrutinised by the Board are: 

 
 Strategy and commissioning   

 Partnerships with Business  

 Customer access  

 E-government and ICT  

 Finance (although each committee is responsible for budget 
processes that affect its area of oversight)  

 Human resources  

 Asset Management  

 Property resources  

 Facilities Management  

 Communications  

 Democratic Services  

 Social inclusion  

 Councillor Call for Action  
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 2 December 2020 

 
 

 

 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 2 December 2020 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 13 

October 2020 (attached) and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
MEETINGS DURING THE PANDEMIC (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
 Attached for noting. 

 

6 TOPIC GROUP UPDATES (Pages 13 - 16) 
 
 Report attached. 

 

7 REVIEW OF THE FORWARD PLAN OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS (Pages 
17 - 30) 

 
 Report attached. 

 

8 WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 31 - 36) 
 
 Report attached.  

 

9 NEXT MEETING  
 
 The next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board is scheduled for Wednesday 3 

February 2021 at 7.30 pm.  
 

 
  

 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
13 October 2020 (7.30  - 10.17 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best, John Crowder, Judith Holt, Sally Miller, 
Nisha Patel, Christine Smith, Maggie Themistocli and 
Michael White (Chair) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon and Barry Mugglestone 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group’ 

Linda Hawthorn and Christopher Wilkins 
 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 

David Durant and Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group Keith Darvill 
North Havering 
Residents’ Group 

 
Martin Goode 

 
Councillors Osman Dervish, Roger Ramsey, Damian White and Natasha Summers 
were also present. 
 
Officers present: 
 
Mark Butler, Director of Asset Management 
Simeon Nnyombi, Strategic Asset Manager 
Sue Harper, Assistant Director of Environment 
James Rose, Parks Development Manager 
Jane West, Chief Operating Officer 
Julie Oldale, Head of Finance for Business Partnering 
Sandy Hamberger, Assistant Director of Policy, Performance and Community 
Andrew Beesley, Head of Democratic Services 
Anthony Clements, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Philippa Crowder (Councillor John 
Crowder substituting) Councillor Natasha Summers (Councillor David 
Durant substituting) and Councillor Darren Wise (Councillor Martin Goode 
substituting).  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 13 October 
2020 

 

 

 

19 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

20 MINUTES  
 
It was clarified that, at the meeting of the Board held on 15 September, 
Councillor Darvill had given apologies and been substituted by Councillor 
McGeary.  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Board held on 21 July, 19 August and 15 
September were otherwise agreed as a correct record.  
 

21 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
BOARD MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC 
RESTRICTIONS REPORT  
 
The protocol on the operation of Overview and Scrutiny Board meetings 
during the Covid-19 pandemic restrictions was noted by the Board. 
 

22 PROTOCOL FOR PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY - UPDATE  
 
An amended version of the protocol for pre-decision scrutiny was submitted 
to the Board. This ha
[...]
dogs in parks. Officers would consider the 
best date for a review of the byelaws. Another issue raised by Members was 
the impact of the new byelaws on housing land. 
 
Members also felt that park signage could be improved with a list of byelaws 
clearly displayed in parks although officers felt that byelaws were currently 
displayed in all Havering parks. Only enforcement of dog fouling came 
under Council control with the control of dogs being subject to a separate 
legal process. The use of horse and traps would also be covered in the 
byelaws and there would be no effect on land classified as fields in trust. It 
was accepted that there were very few official bridleways in Havering, even 
though horse riding did take place in a number of parks. Officers were not 
aware of any park areas not owned by the Council as Tyler’s Common had 
been transferred to Council control. 
 
The Board agreed unanimously that the following comments should be 
passed to the Cabinet Member as part of the pre-decision scrutiny process: 
 

Page 4



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 13 October 
2020 

 

 

 

 The importance of the enforcement of byelaws, especially during 
night time hours. 

 That all responses to the consultation on the byelaws should be 
carefully considered. 

 That the Cabinet report and the consultation materials should be sent 
to all Councillors. 

 That the impact of any new byelaws on housing land be clarified. 

 That careful consideration be given to the policy around cycling in 
parks. 

 The use of horse and traps in parks to be enforced under the 
byelaws.  
 
 

 
25 UPDATE - BUDGET MONITORING  

 
The Board noted that this report had been submitted to it for scrutiny but 
would not in fact be presented to Cabinet.  
 
Officers advised that the overall financial position of the Council had not 
changed markedly since the last report to the Board. There would be year 
end expenditure of £11.8m on Covid-19 issues that was outside of the 
original budget. The
[...]
d.  
 
A total of around £800k would need to be taken from the earmarked 
reserves and it was accepted that it would difficult to attain the general 
reserve target of £20m. This would be addressed in the next budget 
process. All accruals and liabilities had been adjusted for via the budget 
monitoring process. It was uncertain at this stage what level of future loss of 
income could be reimbursed from central government. The financial 
settlement to local government for next year would not be announced until 
shortly before Christmas. 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 
 

26 TOPIC GROUP UPDATE  
 
The Board agreed the scope and membership of the two Covid-19 topic 
groups as follows: 
 

1. Covid-19 Topic Group 1 comprised Councillor Michael White 
(Chairman) Philippa Crowder, Sally Miller, Nisha Patel and Darren 
Wise and submitted the following scope for approval by the Board: 
 

Focus-Review the impact of COVID on residential care homes in 
Havering 
 
Scope.  
 
Work with the private care sector and public authorities to explore the 
following: 

 discussions with care providers and health services to understand 
the impact of COVID in care homes; 

 Assess measures undertaken to protect the safety and well-being of 
individuals including residents and staff; including the provision of 
PPE and the COVID-testing regime 

 
 

2. Covid-19 Pandemic Topic Group 2 comprised Councillors Keith 
Darvill (Chairman) Linda Hawthorn, Ray Morgon and Christine Smith 
and submitted the following scope for approval by the Board: 
 
 

Page 6



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 13 October 
2020 

 

 

 

Focus-Review the Council’s response to COVID, focussing on its 
pandemic-flu plan and Command structure 

  

 Review the Council’s flu-pandemic plan and develop an 
understanding of the Council’s Command structure; 

 Understand the relationship between the Command structure and the 
Borough Resilience Forum; and 

 Communication roles between Command, the Resilience Forum and 
elected Members  

 
The Board also noted that the debt recovery topic group would be meeting 
in November 2020 in order to better understand how the Council’s debt 
recovery processes would operate going forward. A proposed scope would 
be brought to the Board following this meeting and its drafting by the Topic 
Group.  
 
 

27 CORPORATE FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Board did not select any further items for pre-decision scrutiny at this 
point but noted that suggestions could be passed to the clerk at any time.  
 

28 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
It was suggested that it would be advantageous for the Board to have earlier 
access to Cabinet reports relating to items selected for pre-decision 
scrutiny. Officers advised that this may not always be possible as the Board 
needed to have the final version of the Cabinet report in order to conduct its 
scrutiny.  
 

29 NEXT MEETING  
 
It was agreed that the next meeting of the Board would take place on 10 
November in order to allow the pre-decision scrutiny of any items selected 
that were due to be considered by Cabinet on 11 November.  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



1

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
 
PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD MEEETINGS 

DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS 

 

1. Introduction 

In accordance with the Local Authority and Police Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 

Local Authority and Police and Crime Panels Meetings (England and Wales) Regulations 

2020, all Overview and Scrutiny Board Committee hearings held during the Covid-19 

restrictions will take place using a ‘virtual’ format. This document aims to give details on how 

the meetings will take place and establish some rules of procedure to ensure that all parties 

find the meetings productive. 

 

2. Prior to the Hearing 

Once the date for a meeting has been set, an electronic appointment will be sent to all 

relevant parties. This will include a link to access the virtual meeting as well as guidance on 

the use of the technology involved. 

 

3. Format 

For the duration of the Covid-19 restrictions period, all Board meetings will be delivered 

through conference call, using Zoom software. This can be accessed using a PC, laptop or 

mobile/landline telephone etc. and the instructions sent with meeting appointments will cover 

how to do this. 

 

4. Structure of the Meeting  

Although held in a virtual format, Overview and Scrutiny Board Meetings will follow the 

standard procedure with the following principal stages. Board Members may ask questions of 

any party at any time. Questions are however, usually taken after each person has spoken.  

 

 The Chairman’s announcements, apologies and disclosures of Member 
interests will be dealt with. 

 Consideration of reports as shown in the agenda papers. Officers will 
introduce the report, questions will be asked by Board Members and the 
report debated. The Board will make any decision that it wishes with 
regards to the report and/or make any recommendations for further action.  

 The clerk will confirm the details of any decision made by the Board or the 
nature of any comments to go back to the relevant decision maker. 

 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



2

 
5. Technology Issues 

An agenda setting out the items for the meeting will be issued in advance, to all parties in 

accordance with statutory timetables. This will include details of reports to be considered and 

any other relevant documents. The agenda will also be published on the Council’s website – 

www.havering.gov.uk in the normal way. 

All parties should be aware that the sheer volume of virtual meetings now taking place 

across the country has placed considerable strain upon broadband network infrastructure. As 

a result, Zoom meetings may experience intermittent faults whereby participants lose contact 

for short periods of time before reconnecting to the call. The guidance below explains how 

the meeting is to be conducted, including advice on what to do if participants cannot hear the 

speaker and etiquette of participants during the call. 

Members and the public will be encouraged to use any Zoom video conferencing facilities 

provided by the Council to attend a meeting remotely. If this is not possible, attendance may 

be through an audio link or by other electronic means. 

Remote access for members of the public and Members who are not attending to participate 

in the meeting, together with access for the Press, will be provided via a webcast of the 

meeting at www.havering.gov.uk. 

 

If the Chairman is made aware that the meeting is not accessible to the public through 
remote means, due to any technological or other failure of provision, then the Chair shall 
temporarily adjourn the meeting immediately. If the provision of access through remote 
means cannot be restored within a reasonable period, then the remaining business will be 
considered at a time and date fixed by the Chairman. If he or she does not fix a date, the 
remaining business will be considered at the next scheduled ordinary meeting of the Board. 
 
 

6. Management of Remote Meetings for Members  

 
The Chairman will normally confirm at the outset and at any reconvening of an Overview and 
Scrutiny Board meeting that they can see and hear all participating members. Any Member 
participating remotely should also confirm at the outset and at any reconvening of the 
meeting that they can see and hear the proceedings and the other participants. 
  
The attendance of Members at the meeting will be recorded by the Democratic Services 
Officer. The normal quorum requirements for meetings as set out in the Council’s 
Constitution will also apply to a remote meeting.  
 
If a connection to a Member is lost during a meeting of the Board, the Chair will stop the 
meeting to enable the connection to be restored. If the connection cannot be restored within 
a r
[...]
        [X] 

 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
At a previous meeting, the Overview & Scrutiny Board agreed to establish a 
number of Topic Groups. In accordance with Overview & Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules, the terms of reference for Topic Groups have to be confirmed by the Board. 
This report presents the Board with the proposed scope for the Debt Recovery 
Topic Group and updates the Board on progress with the other Topic Groups.   
  
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



Overview and Scrutiny Board, 2 December 2020 
 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 

1. That the Board notes the current position with the two established 
Covid-related Topic Groups. 
 

2. That the Board agrees the proposed scope of the Debt Recovery Topic 
Group.  
 

 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

1. Covid-19 Topic Group 1 comprises Councillors Michael White (Chairman) 
Philippa Crowder, Sally Miller, Nisha Patel, Christine Smith and Darren 
Wise.  

 
 

Focus - Review the impact of COVID on residential care homes and the third 
sector in Havering 
 

The Topic Group has held useful discussions with the Head of the Council’s 
Joint Commissioning Unit. This encompassed areas such as new ways of 
working by care homes, resilience testing of providers in this sector and the 
risk assessment of care services provided by the voluntary sector during the 
pandemic.   
 
Plans are currently being finalised for the Group to meet with 
representatives of local care homes in order to hold discussions on how 
these facilities are being supported during the pandemic. 
 
 

2. Covid-19 Topic Group 2 comprises Councillors Keith Darvill (Chairman) 
Linda Hawthorn, Ray Morgon and Christine Smith. 
 

Focus - Review the Council’s response to COVID, focussing on its pandemic-
flu plan and Command structure 
 

The Topic Group has divided the review into 3 areas of activity: 
 
1. Reviewing the Council’s flu-pandemic plan and developing an 

understanding of the Council’s Command Structure; 
2. Understanding and exploring the relationship between the Command 

Structure and the Borough Resilience Forum; and 

Page 14



Overview and Scrutiny Board, 2 December 2020 
 
 

3. Communication strategy for the Pandemic response and 
understanding the roles undertaken through the Command Structure, 
including the Resilience Forum and elected Members.  

 
The Topic Group has met on a number of occasions with Council Officers, 
including the Chief Executive, Director for Public Health, Assistant Director 
for Customer and Communications and senior officers from the Council’s 
Emergency Planning section.  
 
It plans to meet with external representatives from the Borough’s Resilience 
Forum in advance of the next Board meeting.  
 
The Topic Group intend on presenting its findings back to the Board at its 
next meeting in February.  

  
 

3. COVID Topic Group 3 - Debt Recovery - comprises Councillors Graham 

Williamson (Chairman), Ray Morgon, Barry Mugglestone and Dilip Patel.  

 
The Topic Group has now held its first meeting and had initial discussions with 
Council finance officers. The proposed overall scope of the review is as follows: 
 
To understand the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on arrangements for and 
levels of:  
 

 Council Tax collection  

 Business Rates collection  

 Overall Council Debt  
 
 
To understand current officer strategy to increase collection rates and 
reduce outstanding debts and to investigate any changes to this as a result 
of the pandemic. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Board 
2 December 2020 

 

 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

 

Review of the Forward Plan of 
Forthcoming Key Decisions 

SLT Lead: 
 

Andrew Beesley, Head of Democratic 
Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services 
Andrew.beesley@onesource.co.uk 
01708 432437 
 

Policy context: 
 

Overview & Scrutiny 
Executive Forward Plan 
 

Financial summary: 
 
[...]
ines a key decision an Executive decision which is likely 

(i) to result in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the Council's budget for the 
service or function to which the decision relates.  For this purpose, “significant”” is defined as expenditure or savings   

      (a) In excess of £500,000 
       (b) In excess of 10% of the gross controllable composite budget at Head of Service/ Assistant Chief Executive level (subject to a minimum 
value of £250,000) 
whether relating to revenue expenditure/savings or capital expenditure 

(ii) to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards or electoral divisions in the area of 
the Council. 
Private meetings 

A decision-making body may only hold a meeting in private if a minimum of 28 clear days public notice has been given. 
As it is probable that some of the business at any of the meetings listed above that have yet to be held will include some business that will need to be 
transacted in private, notice is hereby given that it may be necessary to exclude the press and public from part of each meeting listed, due to the likelihood 
that, if members of the press or public were present during an item of business, confidential or exempt information would be disclosed to them. 
A statement of reasons for the meeting to be held in private will given in each case with reference to the definitions of confidential and exempt information 
below will be published at least 5 clear days before a private meeting and available for inspection on the Council’s website. 
A ‘private meeting’ means a meeting or part of a meeting of a decision making body which is open to the public except to the extent that the public are 
excluded due to the confidential or exempt business to be transacted. 
‘Confidential information’ means information provided to the Council by a Government Department on terms (
[...]
 meeting should be held in public please write to contact the Proper Officer who is 
Andrew Beesley, Head of Democratic Servies, Town Hall, Main Road, Romford. RM1 3BD, or email  andrew.beesley@onesource.co.uk   
 
 
 Public Protection Outbreak Control Service Plan 2020/21 and 

Public Protection Outbreak Control Enforcement Policy 
2020/21 
Cabinet will be asked to: 

 Agree and adopt the Public Protection Outbreak 
Control Service Plan 2020- 21 

 Agree and adopt the Public Protection Outbreak 
control Enforcement Policy 2020-21 

 

Cabinet 
 
 

25th November 
 
 

 East Havering Opportunity 
Cabinet will be asked to give approval to proceed 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

25th November 
 
 

 Inclusive Growth Strategy 
Cabinet is asked to endorse the Inclusive Growth Strategy to 
guide the delivery of future plans for economic development 
and regeneration through the delivery of homes, jobs and 
investment in Havering for the benefit of our entire community.  

Cabinet 
 
 

25th November 
 
 

P
age 20

mailto:%20andrew.beesley@onesource.co.uk


LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
PUBLICITY IN CONNECTION WITH KEY DECISIONS INTENDED TO BE TAKEN 

 
 

  
What is being decided? 

 
Who is taking the decision? 
 

 
When will the decision be made? 

* 

 

 
3 
 
 

It is further asked to accept the Inclusive Growth 
Implementation Plan comprising indicative projects and 
workstreams acknowledging that further approvals might be 
required to be sought 
 

 Update on the 21/22 Council Budget and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

25th November 
 
 

 Housing Estate Improvements 5 Year Contract 
Cabinet will be asked to award the contract. 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

25th November 
 
 

 Adult Drugs & Alcohol Service 
Cabinet will be asked to award the contract for the Drug and 
Alcohol Services following a full procurement exercise. 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

25th November 
 
 

 Dynamic Purchasing System – Semi-Independent 
Accommodation (children’s) 
To seek approval to commence an open
[...]
rogramme, 
including topic groups. The Board is asked, as part of a standing agenda item, to 
consider this and agree any amendments or changes that it wishes to make. 
 
 
Appendix: 
 
Current Overview and Scrutiny Board work programme.  
 
 
 
 

Page 32



Appendix A: Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme 2020-21 
 

ITEM   SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS DATES 

Principal committee items 13 October 
2020 

24 November 
(Extraordinary 
meeting) 

2 December 
2020 

3 February 
2021 (Council 
Tax) 

10 March 
2021 

 

Call in: Hall Lane 
Pitch and Putt Course 
land disposal 

 X      

Pre-decision scrutiny 
– Parks Byelaws 

 X      

Pre-decision scrutiny 
– Investment Growth 
Strategy 

  X     

Medium Term 
Financial 
Strategy/Budget 

  X     

Review of Corporate 
Forward Plan 

 X  X X X  

Review of Board work 
programme 

 X  X X X  

Asset Management 
and Property 
Resources Update 

     X  

Scrutiny of 
Budget/Council Tax 
Proposals 

    X   

 TOPIC GROUPS 

Covid-19 – 
Command 
Response (Cllrs 
Darvill, Morgon, 
Hawthorn and C 
Smith)  

   
 
 
Progress update to be given at meeting of Overview & Scrutiny Board, 2 
December 2020. 

P
age 33



Care Homes and 
Third Sector (Cllrs 
M White, Miller, 
Wise,  N Patel, P 
Crowder and C 
Smith) 

   
 
Progress update to be given at meeting of Overview & Scrutiny  Board, 2 
December 2020. 

Debt Recovery (Cllrs 
Williamson, Morgon, 
D Patel and 
Mugglestone) 

   
Scope to be agreed at meeting of Overview & Scrutiny Board, 2 December 2020.  

 
 
 

P
age 34


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD MEETINGS DURING THE PANDEMIC
	6 TOPIC GROUP UPDATES
	7 REVIEW OF THE FORWARD PLAN OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS
	2 Dec FP

	8 WORK PROGRAMME
	Work Programme - Final - OSB Work Programme Final




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
2 December 2020 (7.30 – 8.23 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best, Philippa Crowder, Judith Holt, Sally Miller, 
Nisha Patel, Christine Smith, Maggie Themistocli and 
Michael White (Vice-Chair) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Hawthorn and Christopher Wilkins 
 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 
 

Natasha Summers and Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill 

North Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Darren Wise (Chairman) 

 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Barry Mugglestone.  
 

37 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

38 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 13 October 2020 were 
agreed as a correct record.  
 
 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 2 December 
2020 

 

 

 

39 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
BOARD MEETINGS DURING THE PANDEMIC  
 
The Board noted the protocol on the operation of its meetings during the 
pandemic period. 
 

40 TOPIC GROUP UPDATES  
 
The Board agreed the following scope of the debt recovery topic group: 
 
To understand the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on arrangements 
for and levels of:  
 

 Council Tax collection  

 Business Rates collection  

 Overall Council Debt  
 
 
To understand current officer strategy to increase collection rates and 
reduce outstanding debts and to investigate any changes to this as a 
result of the pandemic. 
 
The topic group had recently met with officers and been advised that 
recovery of Council Tax arrears had been progressing satisfactorily 
although this would depend on when the national furlough scheme ended. 
Scrutiny had also commenced of business rates recovery and of accounts 
payable where some delays in payment had been encountered. 
Government financial assistance had been helping recovery rates at this 
stage. The impact of future redundancies among Havering residents was 
yet to be seen and the topic group had also sent a number of questions to 
the service for response. 
 
The Covid-19 pandemic-flu plan and command structure topic group had 
held several very informative meetings re the impact of Covid-19 on the 
command structure. A meeting with representatives of the Police and the 
NHS had been postponed but was now planned to take place within the 
next two weeks. Members were grateful for a very good contribution to the 
review from public health officers.  
 
The impact of Covid-19 on residential care homes and the third sector topic 
group had held useful discussions with the head of the Council’s Joint 
Commissioning Unit. The group was planning to move on to look at the 
impact of the pandemic on the third sector and on its ability to deliver 
outcomes for the Council. The group was also due to meet shortly with care 
home providers and seek feedback on levels of PPE and other support that 
care homes had received from the Council. The group had also been 
advised that dedicated care home beds for Covid-19 patients discharged 
from hospital were available as an additional resource, paid for by the NHS.  
 
The Board noted the position with the topic groups.  



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 2 December 
2020 

 

 

 

 
 

41 REVIEW OF THE FORWARD PLAN OF FORTHCOMING KEY 
DECISIONS  
 
A Member raised concerns that points made by the Board during its recent 
pre-decision scrutiny of the Inclusive Growth Strategy had not appeared to 
be considered at the subsequent Cabinet meeting. Officers confirmed that 
agreed points made by the Board were provided to the relevant Cabinet 
Member but the precise process for doing this could be considered outside 
of the meeting. A suggestion was made that Cabinet reports selected for 
pre-decision scrutiny be made available to the Board at an earlier stage. 
Officers would investigate what was possible given the Council’s reporting 
cycles. 
 
Suggestions for future pre-decision scrutiny items included controlled 
parking zones and the parks strategy. Other possibilities included asset 
rationalisation and regeneration of the Hilldene area of Harold Hill. The 
Board was reminded that all Members received a notification when new 
items were added to the forward plan.  
 
The Board declined to formally select any items for pre-decision scrutiny at 
this stage but Members were welcome to suggest these via the Chairman or 
the clerk of the meeting.  
 

42 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
A Member requested that the issue of the Council’s corporate complaints 
policy be added to the Board’s work programme with particular emphasis on 
whether the third stage of the process was required. It was agreed that 
consideration be given to setting up a topic group on this area, early in 
2021.  
 

43 NEXT MEETING  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Board was scheduled for 3 
February 2021, dealing principally with scrutiny of the Council’s budget 
proposals.  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


